CP-FSS-2 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (OCT 1988)

The attention of offeror isinvited to the following changes made since the issuance of the last solicitation for
the supplies/services covered herein:

The deleted regulation(s) from previous refresh are listed below

Number Title Clause/Provision
552.232-74 INVOICE PAYMENTS (SEP 1999) Clause
552.232-79 PAYMENT BY CREDIT CARD (MAY Clause

2003)
52.203-15 WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS Clause

UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY
AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009
(JUN 2010)

SCP-FSS-001-N  INSTRUCTIONS APPLICABLE TO Provision
NEW OFFERORS (OCT 2015)
(ALTERNATE Il - JUN 2016)

SCP-FSS-001-S  INSTRUCTIONS APPLICABLE TO Provision
SUCCESSFUL FSS PROGRAM
CONTRACTORS (MAR 2016)
(ALTERNATE | - JUN 2016)

SCP-FSS-002 SPECIFIC PROPOSAL Provision
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICES (FEB
2016) (ALTERNATE | - JUN 2016)

552.211-78 COMMERCIAL DELIVERY SCHEDULE Clause
(MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE) (FEB
1996) (DEVIATION - JUN 2016)

552.216-70 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT - Clause
FSS MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE
CONTRACTS (SEP 1999)
(ALTERNATE | - SEP 1999)
(DEVIATION - JUN 2016)

552.238-81 MODIFICATION (FEDERAL SUPPLY Clause
SCHEDULE) (APR 2014) (ALTERNATE |
- JUN 2016) (DEVIATION - JUN 2016)

The added regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below

Number Title Clause/Provision
552.212-70 PREPARATION OF OFFER (MULTIPLE Clause
AWARD SCHEDULE) (AUG 1997)
552.211-78 COMMERCIAL DELIVERY SCHEDULE Clause
(MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE) (FEB
1996)
SCP-FSS-002 SPECIFIC PROPOSAL Provision
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICES (FEB
2016)
52.222-36 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR Clause

WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUL
2014) (ALTERNATE | - JUL 2014)

SCP-FSS-003 SPECIFIC PROPOSAL Provision
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRODUCTS (JUN



2016)

552.238-81 MODIFICATION (FEDERAL SUPPLY  Clause
SCHEDULE) (APR 2014) (ALTERNATE |
- JUN 2016)

552.216-70 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT - Clause

FSS MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE
CONTRACTS (SEP 1999) (ALTERNATE
| - SEP 1999) (DEVIATION - APR 2007)

The updated regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below

Number Title Clause/Provision
52.203-3 GRATUITIES (APR 1984) Clause
52.203-6 RESTRICTIONS ON Clause

SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE
GOVERNMENT (SEP 2006)
(ALTERNATE | - OCT 1995)

52.207-5 OPTION TO PURCHASE EQUIPMENT Clause
(FEB 1995)

52.214-34 SUBMISSION OF OFFERS IN THE Provision
ENGLISH LANGUAGE (APR 1991)

52.216-22 INDEFINITE QUANTITY (OCT 1995)  Clause

52.219-16 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - Clause
SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JAN 1999)

52.222-1 NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  Clause
LABOR DISPUTES (FEB 1997)

52.222-24 PREAWARD ON-SITE EQUAL Provision
OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE REVIEW
(FEB 1999)

52.222-3 CONVICT LABOR (JUN 2003) Clause

52.222-46 EVALUATION OF COMPENSATION  Provision
FOR PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES
(FEB 1993)

52.224-1 PRIVACY ACT NOTIFICATION (APR  Clause
1984)

52.224-2 PRIVACY ACT (APR 1984) Clause

52.225-6 TRADE AGREEMENTS CERTIFICATE  Provision
(MAY 2014)

52.228-5 INSURANCE - WORK ON A Clause
GOVERNMENT INSTALLATION (JAN
1997)

52.232-37 MULTIPLE PAYMENT Clause
ARRANGEMENTS (MAY 1999)

52.233-3 PROTEST AFTER AWARD (AUG 1996) Clause

52.233-4 APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF  Clause
CONTRACT CLAIM (OCT 2004)

52.237-1 SITE VISIT (APR 1984) Provision

52.237-2 PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT Clause

BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND
VEGETATION (APR 1984)

52.237-3 CONTINUITY OF SERVICES (JAN Clause
1991)



52.239-1

52.242-13

52.242-15

52.247-32

52.247-39

52.247-58

52.247-64

52.247-65

52.247-68

552.203-71

552.211-73

552.211-75

552.211-77

552.211-8

552.215-72

552.217-71

552.223-70

552.223-71

552.229-70

552.229-71

552.232-23
552.232-81

552.232-82

552.238-70

PRIVACY OR SECURITY Clause
SAFEGUARDS (AUG 1996)
BANKRUPTCY (JUL 1995) Clause

STOP-WORK ORDER (AUG 1989) Clause
F.O.B. ORIGIN, FREIGHT PREPAID  Clause
(FEB 2006)

F.O.B. INLAND POINT, COUNTRY OF Clause
IMPORTATION (APR 1984)

LOADING, BLOCKING, AND BRACING Clause
OF FREIGHT CAR AND

TRAILER-ON-FLAT CAR (PIGGYBACK)
SHIPMENTS (DEVIATION | - OCT 1984)
PREFERENCE FOR PRIVATELY Clause
OWNED U.S. - FLAG COMMERCIAL

VESSELS (FEB 2006)

F.O.B. ORIGIN, PREPAID FREIGHT -  Clause
SMALL PACKAGE SHIPMENTS (JAN

1991)

REPORT OF SHIPMENT (REPSHIP)  Clause
(FEB 2006)

RESTRICTION ON ADVERTISING Clause
(SEP 1999)

MARKING (FEB 1996) Clause

PRESERVATION, PACKAGING, AND  Clause
PACKING (FEB 1996) (ALTERNATE | -

MAY 2003)

PACKING LIST (FEB 1996) Clause
(ALTERNATE | - MAY 2003)

TIME OF DELIVERY (SEP 1999) Clause

PRICE ADJUSTMENT - FAILURE TO  Clause
PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION

(AUG 1997)

NOTICE REGARDING OPTION(S) Provision
(NOV 1992)

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (MAY  Clause
1989)

NONCONFORMING HAZARDOUS Clause
MATERIALS (SEP 1999)

FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL Clause
TAXES (APR 1984)
FEDERAL EXCISE TAX - C Clause

GOVERNMENT (SEP 1999)
ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (SEP 1999) Clause

PAYMENTS BY NON-FEDERAL Clause
ORDERING ACTIVITIES (MAY 2003)
CONTRACTORS REMITTANCE Provision

(PAYMENT) ADDRESS (MAY 2003)
IDENTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC  Clause
OFFICE EQUIPMENT PROVIDING
ACCESSIBILITY FOR THE

HANDICAPPED (SEP 1991)



552.238-73 CANCELLATION (SEP 1999) Clause

552.246-73 WARRANTY--MULTIPLE AWARD Clause
SCHEDULE (MAR 2000) (ALTERNATE |
-- MAY 2003)

C-FSS-370 CONTRACTOR TASKS / SPECIAL Clause
REQUIREMENTS (NOV 2003)

C-FSS-425 WORKMANSHIP (OCT 1988) Clause

C-FSS-427 ANS| STANDARDS (JUL 1991) Clause

CP-FSS-19 PRICING (DEC 1998) Provision

CP-FSS-6 ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE  Provision
(EDI) ORDERING (JAN 1994)

D-FSS-440 PRESERVATION, PACKAGING, Clause

PACKING, AND MARKING AND
LABELING OF HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS (HAZMAT) FOR SURFACE
SHIPMENT (MAY 1997)

D-FSS-456 PACKAGING AND PACKING (APR Clause
1984)

F-FSS-772 CARLOAD SHIPMENTS (APR 1984)  Clause

G-FSS-900-C CONTACT FOR CONTRACT Clause
ADMINISTRATION (JUL 2003)

I-FSS-106 GUARANTEED MINIMUM (JUL 2003)  Clause

I-FSS-40 CONTRACTOR TEAM Clause
ARRANGEMENTS (JUL 2003)

I-FSS-50 PERFORMANCE REPORTING Clause
REQUIREMENTS (FEB 1995)

I-FSS-546 GUARANTEE (APR 1984) Clause

I-FSS-599 ELECTRONIC COMMERCE - FACNET Clause
(FEB 2018)

I-FSS-60 PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES (APR  Clause
2000)

I-FSS-639 CONTRACT SALES CRITERIA (MAR  Clause
2002)

I-FSS-644 DEALERS AND SUPPLIERS (OCT Clause
1988)

I-FSS-646 BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENTS Clause
(MAY 2000)

K-FSS-1 AUTHORIZED NEGOTIATORS (MAR  Provision
1998)

L-FSS-101 FINAL PROPOSAL REVISION (JUN  Provision
2002)

L-FSS-59 AWARD (APR 1984) Provision

52.216-1 TYPE OF CONTRACT (APR 1984) Provision

52.223-7 NOTICE OF RADIOACTIVE Clause
MATERIALS (JAN 1997)

52.252-1 SOLICITATION PROVISIONS Provision
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE
(FEB 1998)

52.252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY Clause

REFERENCE (FEB 1998)
A-FSS-12-C PERIOD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF Provision



A-FSS-2-F

B-FSS-96

52.214-35

52.217-8

CP-FSS-3

52.247-38

52.229-1

52.246-4

52.247-34

52.237-3

52.233-2
52.216-18

52.232-19

CP-FSS-2

52.225-13

CI-FSS-056

52.215-20

52.215-21

552.216-73

52.222-40

OFFERS (NOV 1997)

RESERVED

ESTIMATED SALES (NOV 1997)
SUBMISSION OF OFFERS IN U.S.
CURRENCY (APR 1991)

OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES (NOV

1999)

NOTICE: REQUESTS FOR
EXPLANATION OR INFORMATION
(MAR 1996)

F.0.B. INLAND CARRIER, POINT OF
EXPORTATION (FEB 2006)
(DEVIATION | - FEB 2007)

STATE AND LOCAL TAXES (APR
1984) (DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)
INSPECTION OF SERVICES -

FIXED-PRICE (AUG 1996) (DEVIATION

| - MAY 2003)

F.O.B. DESTINATION (NOV 1991)
(DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)
CONTINUITY OF SERVICES (JAN
1991) (DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)
SERVICE OF PROTEST (SEP 2006)

ORDERING (OCT 1995) (DEVIATION II

- FEB 2007)

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE
NEXT FISCAL YEAR (APR 1984)
(DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (OCT 1988)
RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN
FOREIGN PURCHASES (JUN 2008)
FEDERAL ACQUISITION
REGULATION (FAR) PART 51
DEVIATION AUTHORITY (FEDERAL
SUPPLY SCHEDULES) (JAN 2010)
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFIED
COST OR PRICING DATA AND DATA
OTHER THAN CERTIFIED COST OR
PRICING DATA (OCT 2010)
(ALTERNATE IV - OCT 2010)
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFIED
COST OR PRICING DATA AND DATA
OTHER THAN CERTIFIED COST OR
PRICING DATA - MODIFICATIONS
(OCT 2010) (ALTERNATE IV - OCT
2010)

ORDERING INFORMATION (AUG
2010)

NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE
RIGHTS UNDER THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS ACT (DEC 2010)

Provision
Provision
Provision

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision
Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Provision

Clause



52.204-9

52.204-4

52.223-5

52.223-10

52.219-3

52.219-6

52.219-13

52.219-27

52.223-18

52.251-1

52.223-1

552.219-71

552.219-72

52.229-3

52.209-9

52.219-28

52.232-33

52.232-34

PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION Clause
OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL (JAN

2011)

PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED Clause
ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER

CONTENT PAPER (MAY 2011)

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND Clause
RIGHT-TO-KNOW INFORMATION (MAY

2011)

WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM (MAY Clause
2011)

NOTICE OF TOTAL HUBZONE Clause

SET-ASIDE OR SOLE SOURCE
AWARD (NOV 2011)

NOTICE OF TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS Clause
SET-ASIDE (NOV 2011)

NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE OF ORDERS  Clause
(NOV 2011)

NOTICE OF SERVICE-DISABLED Clause
VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
SET-ASIDE (NOV 2011)

ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR Clause
POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING
WHILE DRIVING (AUG 2011)

GOVERNMENT SUPPLY SOURCES  Clause

(APR 2012)

BIOBASED PRODUCT Provision
CERTIFICATION (MAY 2012)

NOTICE TO OFFERORS OF Provision

SUBCONTRACTING PLAN

REQUIREMENT (JAN 2016)

PREPARATION, SUBMISSION, AND  Provision
NEGOTIATION OF SUBCONTRACTING
PLANS (JAN 2016)

FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL Clause
TAXES (FEB 2013) (DEVIATION | - FEB
2007)

UPDATES OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE Clause
INFORMATION REGARDING
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS (JUL
2013)

POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS Clause
PROGRAM REREPRESENTATION (JUL
2013)

PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS  Clause
TRANSFER -- SYSTEM FOR AWARD
MANAGEMENT (JUL 2013)

PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS  Clause
TRANSFER-OTHER THAN SYSTEM
FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT (JUL
2013) (DEVIATION | - FEB 2007)



52.202-1
52.232-40

52.203-17

52.208-9

52.222-6

52.222-7
52.222-8

52.222-17

52.222-42

52.222-41

52.222-43

52.222-49

52.222-51

52.222-53

52.222-48

52.232-17

DEFINITIONS (NOV 2013) Clause

PROVIDING ACCELERATED Clause
PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTORS (DEC 2013)

CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE Clause
WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS AND
REQUIREMENT TO INFORM
EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER
RIGHTS (APR 2014)

CONTRACTOR USE OF MANDATORY Clause
SOURCES OF SUPPLY OR SERVICES
(MAY 2014)

CONSTRUCTION WAGE RATE Clause
REQUIREMENTS (MAY 2014)

WITHHOLDING OF FUNDS (MAY 2014) Clause

PAYROLLS AND BASIC RECORDS  Clause
(MAY 2014)

NONDISPLACEMENT OF QUALIFIED Clause
WORKERS (MAY 2014)

STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES Clause
FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 2014)

SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR Clause
STANDARDS (MAY 2014)

FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND  Clause
SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR
STANDARDS&??PRICE ADJUSTMENT
(MULTIPLE YEAR AND OPTION
CONTRACTS) (MAY 2014)

SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR Clause
STANDARDS - PLACE OF
PERFORMANCE UNKNOWN (MAY
2014)

EXEMPTION FROM APPLICATION OF Clause
THE SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR
STANDARDS TO CONTRACTS FOR
MAINTENANCE, CALIBRATION, OR
REPAIR OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT -
REQUIREMENTS (MAY 2014)

EXEMPTION FROM APPLICATION OF Clause
THE SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR
STANDARDS TO CONTRACTS FOR
CERTAIN SERVICES -

REQUIREMENTS (MAY 2014)

EXEMPTION FROM APPLICATION OF Provision
THE SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR
STANDARDS TO CONTRACTS FOR
MAINTENANCE, CALIBRATION, OR
REPAIR OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT
CERTIFICATION (MAY 2014)

INTEREST (MAY 2014) (DEVIATION | - Clause
MAY 2003)



52.232-36 PAYMENT BY THIRD PARTY (MAY Clause
2014) (DEVIATION | - MAY 2003)

52.233-1 DISPUTES (MAY 2014) Clause

52.216-19 ORDER LIMITATIONS (OCT 1995) Clause
(DEVIATED Il - FEB 2007)

52.222-36 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR Clause
WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUL
2014)

52.204-19 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE  Clause

OF REPRESENTATIONS AND
CERTIFICATIONS (DEC 2014)

52.237-10 IDENTIFICATION OF Provision
UNCOMPENSATED OVERTIME (MAR
2015)

52.222-21 PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED Clause
FACILITIES (APR 2015)

552.212-72 CONTRACT TERMS AND Clause

CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO
IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS APPLICABLE TO
GSA ACQUISITION OF COMMERCIAL
ITEMS (JUN 2015)

552.223-73 PRESERVATION, PACKAGING, Clause
PACKING, MARKING AND LABELING
OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
(HAZMAT) FOR SHIPMENTS (JUN
2015)

552.232-39 UNENFORCEABILITY OF Clause
UNAUTHORIZED OBLIGATIONS (JUN
2013) (FAR DEVIATION - JUL 2015)

552.232-78 COMMERCIAL SUPPLIER Clause
AGREEMENTS - UNENFORCEABLE
CLAUSES (JUL 2015)

A-FSS-11 CONSIDERATION OF OFFERS Provision
UNDER STANDING SOLICITATION
(JAN 2016)

SCP-FSS-001 INSTRUCTIONS APPLICABLE TO Provision
NEW OFFERORS (APR 2018)

52.203-13 CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS  Clause
ETHICS AND CONDUCT (OCT 2015)

52.209-2 PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING Provision

WITH INVERTED DOMESTIC
CORPORATIONS - REPRESENTATION
(NOV 2015)

52.209-10 PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING Clause
WITH INVERTED DOMESTIC
CORPORATIONS (NOV 2015)

52.209-6 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENTS  Clause
INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING
WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED,
SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR



52.222-35

52.222-54

52.225-25

52.209-1

52.223-3

C-FSS-411

52.209-5

52.209-7

52.215-6

I-FSS-103

52.222-52

52.219-29

52.219-30

52.222-37

52.222-55

552.216-72

DEBARMENT (OCT 2015)

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR
VETERANS (OCT 2015)

EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY
VERIFICATION (OCT 2015)

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING
WITH ENTITIES ENGAGING IN
CERTAIN ACTIVITIES OR
TRANSACTIONS RELATING TO IRAN
4?? REPRESENTATION AND
CERTIFICATIONS (OCT 2015)
QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
(FEB 1995)

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
IDENTIFICATION AND MATERIAL
SAFETY DATA (JAN 1997)
(ALTERNATE | - JUL 1995)

FIRE OR CASUALTY HAZARDS, OR
SAFETY OR HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
(OCT 1992)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS (OCT
2015)

INFORMATION REGARDING
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS (JUL
2013)

PLACE OF PERFORMANCE (OCT
1997)

SCOPE OF CONTRACT WORLDWIDE
(JUL 2002)

EXEMPTION FROM APPLICATION OF
THE SERVICE CONTRACT LABOR
STANDARDS TO CONTRACTS FOR
CERTAIN SERVICES - CERTIFICATION
(MAY 2014)

NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR
SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,
ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS (DEC 2015)

NOTICE OF SET-ASIDE FOR, OR
SOLE SOURCE AWARD TO,
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS ELIGIBLE UNDER THE
WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
PROGRAM (DEC 2015)
EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON
VETERANS (FEB 2016)

MINIMUM WAGES UNDER
EXECUTIVE ORDER 13658 (DEC 2015)
PLACEMENT OF ORDERS (JAN 2016)

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Provision

Provision

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause



552.228-5

552.238-74

I-FSS-163

I-FSS-600

I-FSS-969

552.238-71

52.223-11

52.204-21

552.215-73
552.211-89

552.238-77

552.238-78

552.238-79

552.212-71

552.238-75

52.219-8

52.204-16

52.204-17

52.204-18

GOVERNMENT AS ADDITIONAL Clause
INSURED (JAN 2016)
INDUSTRIAL FUNDING FEE AND Clause

SALES REPORTING (MAY 2014)

OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF  Clause
THE CONTRACT (EVERGREEN) (APR
2000) (ALTERNATE | - JUN 2016)

CONTRACT PRICE LISTS (OCT 2016) Clause
(ALTERNATE Il -?JUN 2016)

ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT - Clause
FSS MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE
CONTRACTS (OCT 2014) (ALTERNATE
I - JUN 2016)

SUBMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF Clause
AUTHORIZED FSS SCHEDULE
PRICELISTS (SEP 1999) (DEVIATION -

JUN 2016)

OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES Clause
AND HIGH GLOBAL WARMING
POTENTIAL
HYDROFLUOROCARBONS (JUN 2016)

BASIC SAFEGUARDING OF Clause
COVERED CONTRACTOR
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (JUN 2016)

NOTICE (JUL 2016) Clause

NON-MANUFACTURED WOOD Clause
PACKAGING MATERIAL FOR EXPORT
(JUL 2016)

DEFINITION (FEDERAL SUPPLY Clause
SCHEDULES) - NON-FEDERAL ENTITY
(JUL 2016)

SCOPE OF CONTRACT (ELIGIBLE Clause
ORDERING ACTIVITIES) (JUL 2016)

USE OF FEDERAL SUPPLY Clause
SCHEDULE CONTRACTS BY
NON-FEDERAL ENTITIES (JUL 2016)

CONTRACT TERMS AND Clause
CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO GSA
ACQUISITION OF COMMERCIAL
ITEMS (JUN 2016)

PRICE REDUCTIONS (JUL 2016) Clause
(ALTERNATE | - JUL 2016)

UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS Clause
CONCERNS (NOV 2016)

COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT Provision
ENTITY CODE REPORTING (JUL 2016)
OWNERSHIP OR CONTROL OF Provision
OFFEROR (JUL 2016)

COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT Clause
ENTITY CODE MAINTENANCE (JUL
2016)



52.204-20

52.219-9

52.242-5

52.222-26
52.204-7

52.204-10

52.204-13

52.204-15

52.212-1

52.222-19

52.219-14

52.225-5

52.212-3

52.212-5

552.212-4

52.211-16
52.247-1

PREDECESSOR OF OFFEROR (JUL
2016)

SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JAN 2017)
(ALTERNATE Il - NOV 2016)

PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTORS (JAN 2017)

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (SEP 2016)
SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
(OCT 2016)

REPORTING EXECUTIVE
COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER
SUBCONTRACT AWARDS (OCT 2016)
SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT
MAINTENANCE (OCT 2016)

SERVICE CONTRACT REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS FOR
INDEFINITE-DELIVERY CONTRACTS
(JAN 2014)

INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS -
COMMERCIAL ITEMS (JAN 2017)
CHILD LABOR - COOPERATION WITH
AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES (JAN
2018)

LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING
(JAN 2017)

TRADE AGREEMENTS (OCT 2016)
OFFEROR REPRESENTATIONS AND
CERTIFICATIONS - COMMERCIAL
ITEMS (NOV 2017)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO
IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS - COMMERCIAL
ITEMS (NOV 2017) (ALTERNATE Il -
NOV 2017)

CONTRACT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL ITEMS
(JAN 2017) (DEVIATION - FEB 2007)
(ALTERNATE Il - NOV 2009)
(DEVIATION - JUL 2015)

VARIATION IN QUANTITY (APR 1984)
COMMERCIAL BILL OF LADING
NOTATIONS (FEB 2006)

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause
Clause

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause

Provision

Clause

Clause

Clause
Clause

The added SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN #

SIN Title

The deleted SINS in new refresh are listed below

SIN #

SIN Title

Total Sales in $

Total Sales in $






